

No. 10-1491

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

RALPH G. STEINHARDT*
ARIN MELISSA BRENNER
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-5739
rstein@law.gwu.edu

**Counsel of Record for Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ,..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT5

I. Nothing in International Law Prohibits the Alien Tort Statute from Providing a Domestic Remedy for Violations of International Law, Even When Those Violations Occur Within the Territory of Another State..... 5

A. The ATS As Interpreted in *Sosa* and Applied in *Filartiga* and Its Progeny Never Involves the Extraterritorial Application of Substantive U.S. Law in Violation of International Law..... 7

B. The Transitory Tort Doctrine, Which Lies at the Heart of the Alien Tort Statute as Interpreted in *Filartiga*, Does Not Violate International Law..... 16

C. The Exercise of Remedial Jurisdiction for Violations of International Law Abroad Is Consistent with International Law Requiring Effective Remedies for Violations of Human Rights Standards..... 20

D. Even If the ATS Were an Exercise in Jurisdiction to Prescribe, the Restrictive International Standards Governing Such Jurisdiction Do Not Apply In Any Case Where Norms Within Each State’s Universal Jurisdiction Are Involved or the Defendants are U.S. Citizens. 24

II. Case-by-Case Considerations May Derail ATS Cases with Inadequate Connections to the United States Without Violating International Law, But They Should Not Be Converted Into *Per Se* Barriers to Actions That Fit the *Filartiga* Paradigm. 26

A. Nothing in International Law or the ATS Overrides the Law of Personal Jurisdiction in the United States. 27

B. Nothing in International Law or the ATS Overrides the Doctrine of *Forum Non Conveniens*. 28

C. Nothing in International Law or the ATS Overrides the Comity Doctrine or the Executive Branch’s Privileged Voice in Purely Political Matters Involving Foreign Relations. 30

D. Nothing in International Law or the ATS Overrides the Exhaustion of Local Remedies Doctrine. 32

E. Nothing in International Law or the ATS Overrides the Requirement of Proximate Cause or the Pleading Requirements of <i>Iqbal</i>	34
F. <i>Per Se</i> Barriers to ATS Litigation Not Already Explicitly in the Text of the Statute Are for the Congress to Legislate, Not This Court.	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.,
303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) 29

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A.,
578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) 29

American Dredging Co. v. Miller,
510 U.S. 443 (1994) 29

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.,
488 U.S. 428 (1989) 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 34, 35

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 32

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964) 31

Boureslan v. Arabian American Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991) 7, 8

Dennick v. Central R. Co. of New Jersey,
103 U.S. 11 (1880) 17

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F.Supp.2d 1258 (N.D.Cal. 2004)	31
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	31
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467, 1475 (9 th Cir. 1994))	8, 11, 28
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F. 2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Foley Brothers Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	27
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	27

<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	27
<i>Jean v. Dorelien,</i> 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic,</i> 70 F. 3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	11, 28
<i>Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Intern.,</i> 493 U.S. 400, (1990)	31
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co., Inc.,</i> 537 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	29
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd.,</i> No. 07-cv-7955, 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008)	29
<i>Matar v. Dichter,</i> 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	31
<i>McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	27
<i>McKenna v. Fisk,</i> 42 U.S. 241, 248-9 (1843)	16, 17
<i>Milliken v. Meyer,</i> 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	27

<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 992 (9 th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Mohammed v Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	36
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 118 (1804)	14
<i>National City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	32
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	2
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	28, 29
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2278 (2010)	13
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9 th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	10, 34
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812))	15

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Wiwa v. Shell Petroleum Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	28, 29

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1330	13
§ 1331	8
§ 1332	8
§ 1346	22
§ 1350	<i>passim</i>
§ 1350 note	36
§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	13
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991)	36
Sen. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	36

INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN CASES

Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium),

Judgment, 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14) 12

Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium),

Joint Separate Op., 2002 I.C.J. 63 (Feb. 14)
(separate opinion of Judges Higgins, Kooijmans,
and Buergenthal) 13, 14

Cartwright v. Pettus,

2 Eng Rep. 916 (Ch. 1675) 17

Dutton v. Howell,

1 Eng. Rep. 17, 21 (H.L. 1693) 17

Jones v. Ministry of Interior of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,

[2006] UKHL 26, [2007] 1 A.C. (H.L.) 270 13

Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germany v. Italy: Greece Intervening),

Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. (Feb. 3) 13

The Lotus Case,

[1927] P.C.I.J., Ser. A, No. 10 6, 7, 24, 34

Mostyn v. Fabrigas,

1 Cowp. 177, 96 Eng. Rep. 1021 (1774) . . . 16, 17

TREATIES

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 20, 21

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, RESTATEMENT (THIRD) U.S.
FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (1987),
§ 103 2
§ 401 10
§ 402 25
§ 403 25
§ 404 25
§ 404, cmt. b 25
§ 421 9
Pt. IV, intro. note 5, 9

Attorney General William Bradford, *Breach of
Neutrality*,
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) 19, 20

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS
OF ENGLAND (1758) 17
